

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN II,

*Defendant.*

No. 19-cv-2379 (KBJ)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction over This Case ..... 5

    A. The Committee Has Article III Standing ..... 6

        1. The Committee Has Suffered Injury in Fact ..... 6

        2. McGahn’s Arguments Against Standing Are Meritless ..... 11

    B. This Court Has Federal Question Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 21

    C. The Committee Is Entitled to Seek Judicial Enforcement of Its Subpoena ..... 29

        1. The Committee Can Seek Relief Directly Under Article I ..... 29

        2. The Committee Can Invoke the Federal Courts’ Traditional Equity Powers ..... 32

        3. The Committee Can Obtain Declaratory Relief ..... 35

II. Because the Executive Branch Has Made Clear that Accommodation Is Impossible, This Court Should Not Dismiss or Stay this Action ..... 37

III. McGahn’s Refusal to Comply with the Judiciary Committee’s Subpoena Is Unlawful ..... 42

    A. The Executive Branch’s Absolute Immunity Theory Is Unsupported in Law ..... 42

    B. The Executive Branch’s Absolute Immunity Claim Violates Fundamental Separation-of-Powers Principles ..... 43

        1. The Asserted Executive Branch Interests Purportedly Protected by Absolute Immunity for Presidential Advisors Are Minimal ..... 44

        2. The Committee’s Interests in Faithfully Performing Its Constitutional Functions Far Outweigh the Executive Branch’s Interests in Absolute Immunity ..... 57

CONCLUSION ..... 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23, 27
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	36
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	32
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	19, 29, 30
<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	32, 33
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 49, 51
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	48
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	62
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845) .....	33, 34

*C&E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.*,  
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....37

*Chapman v. United States*,  
5 App. D.C. 122 (1895) .....60

*Chenoweth v. Clinton*,  
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....13, 40

*Clinton v. Jones*,  
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....49, 51

*Coffman v. Breeze Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 316 (1945).....36

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....14, 41

*Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....21

\* *Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C 2008)..... *passim*

\* *Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder*,  
979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... *passim*

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....27, 28

*Cummings v. Murphy*,  
321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018).....13, 14

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....32

*Davis v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n*,  
716 F.3d 660 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....30, 36

*Deakins v. Monaghan*,  
484 U.S. 193 (1988).....37, 41

*Dellums v. Powell*,  
561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....53

*Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,  
 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....7, 33

*EEOC v. Lutheran Social Servs.*,  
 186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

*Ex Parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....32

*Forrester v. White*,  
 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....45

*Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner*,  
 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....32

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....32

*Gravel v. United States*,  
 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....45, 46

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....33

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... *passim*

*Hinck v. United States*,  
 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....23

*In re App. of the U.S. Senate Perm. Subcomm. on Investigation*,  
 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....11, 28

*In re Kessler*,  
 100 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....44, 45

*In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury*,  
 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....59

*In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials Grand Jury No. 81-1, Miami*,  
 833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987) .....6, 39

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....15

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....14

*Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....34

*Jurney v. MacCracken*,  
294 U.S. 125 (1935).....18, 19

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....49

*Marshall v. Gordon*,  
243 U.S. 521 (1917).....30

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... *passim*

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....42

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC*,  
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....36

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....24

*Mims v. Arrow Financial Servs., LLC*,  
565 U.S. 368 (2012).....21, 24

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....49, 50, 51

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....14

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....42

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*,  
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....43, 44, 49

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....44, 45, 60

\* *Nixon v. Sirica*,  
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....53, 59

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....6

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....56

*Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
368 U.S. 464 (1962).....62

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....5, 12

*Reed v. County Commissioners of Delaware County, PA*,  
277 U.S. 376 (1928).....30

*Schilling v. Rogers*,  
363 U.S. 666 (1960).....36

*Senate Perm. Subcomm. on Investigation v. Ferrer*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016).....11

*Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,  
366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973).....25

*Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,  
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....8, 9, 25, 53

*Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Lynch*,  
799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....36

*Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....36, 37

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby*,  
137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....24

*Sun Oil Co. v. United States*,  
514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....53

\* *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,  
 -- F. 3d --, No. 19-5142, 2019 WL 5089748 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2019) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... *passim*

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....2, 8, 14, 40

*United States v. Burr*,  
 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....15

*United States v. ICC*,  
 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....15

\* *United States v. Nixon*,  
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... *passim*

*U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin*,  
 379 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019).....6, 17

*U.S. House of Representatives v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....10

*Vander Jagt v. O’Neill, Jr.*,  
 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....40, 41

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of Maryland*,  
 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....23, 24

*Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....13

*Walker v. Cheney*,  
 230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....13

*Watkins v. United States*,  
 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... *passim*

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....27

*Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
 933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991) .....28



*Wood v. United States*,  
 16 Pet. 342 (1842).....27

*Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.*,  
 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....64

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....18, 42, 50

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....34

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....14

**U.S. Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 .....7

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2 ..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5 .....8

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6 .....19

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 .....55, 64

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 .....17

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 4 .....52

2 U.S.C. § 288d.....35

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1337.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1338.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....28

28 U.S.C. § 1365..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1366.....24

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....29, 35, 36

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	29
Pub. L. No. 93-190, 87 Stat. 736 (1973).....	25
Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....	25
Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980).....	26
Pub. L. No. 104-130, 110 Stat. 1200 (1996).....	35
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	35
<b>Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong.</b>	
House Rule X.1 .....	7
House Rule X.2.....	7
House Rule XI.1.....	7
House Rule XI.2.....	7
<b>Legislative Authorities</b>	
H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	14, 31
H. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978) .....	23
S. Res. 262, 70th Cong. (1928).....	31
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977).....	27, 29
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> , H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019).....	7, 59
<i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992).....	59
U.S. Congress, House Committee on Armed Services, <i>Inquiry into the Alleged Involvement of the Central Intelligence Agency in the Watergate and Ellsberg Matters</i> , hearings, 94th Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1975).....	55, 56
U.S. Congress, House Committee on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs, <i>White House Contacts with Treasury/RTC Officials About “Whitewater”-Related Matters</i> , hearings, 103rd Cong., 2nd sess. (Washington: GPO, 1994).....	55

U.S. Congress, House Committee on Government Reform, *Controversial Pardon of International Fugitive Marc Rich*, hearings, 107th Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 2001) .....56

U.S. Congress, House Committee on Government Reform and Oversight, *White House Compliance with Committee Subpoenas*, hearings, 105th Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1998) .....56

U.S. Congress, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, *Inquiry into the Matter of Billy Carter and Libya*, hearings, 96th Cong., 2nd sess. (Washington: GPO, 1981).....55

U.S. Congress, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, *Nomination of Robert H. Bork to be Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the U.S.*, hearings, 100th Congress, 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1987) .....55

U.S. Congress, Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities, *Presidential Campaign Activities of 1972*, hearings, 93rd Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1973) .....56

U.S. Congress, Senate Select Committee on Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the Nicaraguan Opposition and the House Select Committee to Investigate Covert Arms Transactions with Iran, *Iran-Contra Investigation: Joint Hearings Before the House Select Committee to Investigate Covert Arms Transactions with Iran and the Senate Select Committee on Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the Nicaraguan Oppositions*, 100th Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1987).....56

U.S. Congress, Senate Special Committee to Investigate the Whitewater Development Corporation and Related Matters, *Investigation of Whitewater Development Corporation and Related Matters, Vol. II.*, hearings, 104th Cong., 1st sess. (Washington: GPO, 1997) .....55

**Other Authorities**

*A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution*, 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....60

Carl Beck, *Contempt of Congress* (1959).....18

Charles L. Black, *Impeachment: A Handbook* (1998).....59

*Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (John Elliot ed., 1836).....59

The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....51

Josh Chafetz, *Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers* (2017) .....18

*Pardon of Richard M. Nixon, and Related Matters: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong. 90 (1974)*.....55

*Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege, 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)*.....10, 19, 29

*Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand, ed., 1911) (July 20, 1787)*.....

*Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act, 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986)*.....10, 22, 28

Robert S. Mueller III, *Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election* (Mar. 2019) .....48, 50, 60

Sonia Mittal, *OLC’s Day in Court: Judicial Deference to the Office of Legal Counsel*, 9 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 211 (2015) .....43

Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., RL34097, *Congress’s Contempt Power and the Enforcement of Congressional Subpoenas: Law, History, Practice, and Procedure* (2017) .....18
